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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3735
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2018


STATUS OF EDUCATION AND VOCATIONAL TRAINING


†3735.  SHRI A.T. NANA PATIL,

   SHRI CHANDU LAL SAHU:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) whether only 2.4 per cent people among the age of 15 years and above possess technical degree or diploma in urban areas or certificate and it is only 1.1 per cent in rural areas in the country during the year 2011-12 as per the report of “Status of Education and Vocational Training in India” and if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether the status of skill development and vocational training in rural areas is deplorable;


(c) if so, the steps taken by the Government for promotion of vocational training in rural areas; and


(d) the details of formal vocational training provided to male and female person in rural areas during the last three years along with the percentage thereof, sector-wise and State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE)

(a) As per National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) report on “Status of Education and Vocational Training in India”, 2011-12, among persons of age 15 years and above, 2.4% had technical degrees or diplomas or certificates. The proportion was 1.1% in rural areas and 5.5% in urban areas.


(b) to (d) The Government is implementing various schemes for imparting employable skills to the youth through short term and long term training. Pradhan

Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (2016 - 2020) is the flagship outcome-based Skill

Training Scheme of the Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE).

The objective of this Scheme is to encourage and promote Skill Development for the youth throughout the country, by aligning itself with the Common Norms guidelines.

PMKVY (2016-2020) aims to skill 10 million youth by end of 2020 and as of now around 20 lakh candidates have been trained. State wise information is placed at

Annexure I. During 2017-18, 10,07,850 women were enrolled for short term training out of which 6,77,807 have been trained.

 Long term skilling is being imparted through Industrial Training Institutes

(ITIs). There are 13,912 ITIs in the country. In the year 2017, a total 12,17,140

candidates were admitted in the ITIs out of which 8,43,545 candidates were admitted in rural ITIs. State wise and gender wise information is placed at annexure II.


Annexure I

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3735 on Status of Education and Vocational training raised by SHRI A.T. NANA PATIL and SHRI CHANDULAL SAHU, to be answered on 19.03.2018.


State-wise trained under PMKVY 2016-20 (as on 28.02.2018)

S.

No. States/Uts STT RPL

Special

Project total

1 Andhra Pradesh 44604 15,445 219 60268

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 27 27

3 Assam 25566 12,056 51 37673

4 Bihar 63931 27,023 59 91013

5 Chandigarh 962 506 0 1468

6 Chhattisgarh 17983 1,281 0 19264

7 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 0 141 0 141

8 DAMAN AND DIU 0 142 0 142

9 Delhi 62601 15,365 2104 80070

10 Goa 960 36 0 996

11 Gujarat 20499 11,624 1360 33483

12 Haryana 126642 33,857 2172 162671

13 Himachal Pradesh 8530 5,644 0 14174

14 Jammu & Kashmir 33898 6,094 0 39992

15 Jharkhand 13474 16,823 0 30297

16 Karnataka 27105 43,388 1026 71519

17 Kerala 17924 48,223 0 66147

18 Madhya Pradesh 123510 40,017 5383 168910

19 Maharashtra 41372 42,857 6300 90529

20 Manipur 1539 11,351 28 12918

21 Meghalaya 2228 1,119 0 3347

22 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0

23 Nagaland 1800 0 96 1896

24 Odisha 40991 20,441 17 61449

25 Puducherry 2277 1,555 0 3832

26 Punjab 70005 21,458 0 91463

27 Rajasthan 154589 48,306 25 202920

28 Sikkim 525 0 0 525

29 Tamil Nadu 78184 71,079 4286 153549

30 Telangana 66882 16,702 401 83985

31 Tripura 4964 5,839 381 11184

32 Uttar Pradesh 233540 1,00,667 408 334615

33 Uttarakhand 20477 4,337 0 24814

34 West Bengal 64922 23,235 148 88305

  Grand Total 1372484 6,46,611 24491 2043586


Annexure II

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3735 on Status of Education and Vocational training raised by SHRI A.T. NANA PATIL and SHRI CHANDULAL SAHU, to be answered on

19.03.2018.


Number of trainees admitted in ITIs during 2017


  Rural Urban

Sl. No. State Total

Female

trainees

Male

trainees

Male

trainees

Female

trainees

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 355 128 227 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 52733 1183 43184 7836 522

3 Arunachal Pradesh 598 134 233 179 52

4 Assam 2696 157 687 1557 295

5 Bihar 100217 1224 90129 8699 164

6 Chandigarh 1070 0 0 517 553

7 Chhattisgarh 17638 2729 10519 3270 1120

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 114 0 114 0 0

9 Daman & Diu 223 28 195 0 0

10 Delhi 8623 304 1400 4616 2303

11 Goa 2081 381 1313 364 23

12 Gujarat 71991 4090 24464 37684 5753

13 Haryana 44340 2249 17590 18184 6316

14 Himachal Pradesh 20702 4160 14780 1108 654

15 Jammu and Kashmir 2721 733 1586 209 193

16 Jharkhand 29350 522 25385 3272 170

17 Karnataka 72273 1980 38928 29102 2263

18 Kerala 29625 3660 20858 3543 1564

19 Lakshadweep 87 37 50 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 57138 3880 23899 26353 3005

21 Maharashtra 118037 13543 81308 16926 6260

22 Manipur 122 20 102 0 0

23 Meghalaya 567 94 315 0 158

24 Mizoram 420 0 0 278 142

25 Nagaland 109 12 97 0 0

26 Odisha 48506 2244 26830 17526 1904

27 Puducherry 1038 85 136 737 80

28 Punjab 37191 5590 19923 8223 3455

29 Rajasthan 135429 7683 101099 23845 2802

30 Sikkim 339 169 170 0 0

31 Tamil Nadu 38438 3189 28188 5886 1175

32 Telangana 33731 1590 19661 11587 893

33 Tripura 1504 163 1033 204 104

34 Uttar Pradesh 247644 9183 156442 72266 9753

35 Uttarakhand 10557 399 2171 6801 1186

36 West Bengal 28933 1981 17005 9187 760

  Total 1217140 73524 770021 319959 53622

